In accordance with
Rule 3.43 of the
Insotvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

AMO9

Notice of result of creditors’ decision on
revised administrator’s proposals

&

Companies House

WEDNESDAY

*ABX7KNWT*
AN

22/01/2020 #314
COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

lof1fsfef3ai2]0

Company number

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ‘Nestor Primecare Services Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Zelf

Surname Hussain

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber| 7

Street | More London Riverside

Post town { London

County/Region |

Postcode 's[ef1] Tz[r[7[
Country United Kingdom

u Administrator’s name ©

Full forename(s) [David Matthew

© Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname | Hammond another administrator.
Administrator’s address @
Building namelnumberl One @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Street ‘ Chamberlain Square another admintstrator.
Post town [ Birmingham
County/Region
Postcode B |3 31A X
Country | United Kingdom

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO0O9

Notice of result of creditors’ decision on revised administrator’s proposals

Date of revised proposals

o Fifs [z [2folife

Purpose of procedure or meeting

To revise the administrators proposals dated 6 December 2018.

E Description of procedure or meeting®
Decision by correspondence © Whether it was a virtual or physical
meeting, some other decision
procedure {please describe}, or
deemed consent.
ﬂ Address of meeting

|If a meeting was held at a physical location, give the address below.

Building name/number |

Street

Post town
County/Region

|
[
!
Postcode ’_’7’7’7’—,—[7’7

Country

04/17 Version 1.0



Other platform for decision procedure or meeting®

@If a meeting was not held at {or
the decision procedure was not
undertaken at) a physical location,
tell us what means were used—for
example email, videclink

Meeting

If a meeting was held was the required quorum met?
O Yes
O No

Details of creditors’ decisions

Details of decisions including any madifications to the proposals approved by
the creditors are as follows:

Decision to revise administrators proposals as set out in the
attached report.

Details of any resolutions passed

Give details of any resolutions which were passed.

04/17 Version 1.0




AMQ9

Notice of result of creditors’ decision on revised administrator’s proposals

m Date and time of any decision made or resolution passed

o Fils [ofn Fzfel2lo
Time h2 F : WIT

Sign and date
Administrator's Signature

signature X %@ﬁ X

Signature date ‘2 W W W l? I—%v W W

04/17 Version 1.0



AM09

Notice of result of creditors’ decision on revised administrator's proposals

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

James Moran

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Central Square

29 Wellington Street

‘ Address

Post town

Leeds
County/Region

NI
(C“m United Kingdom

DX

Telephone

0113 289 4067

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1 §




Report of creditors’ decision on revised proposals in
accordance with Rule 3.43 Insolvency Rules (England
and Wales) 2016

Name of Company Company Number
Nestor Primecare Services Limited 01963820
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Business and Property 1219 of 2018
Courts in Leeds, Insolvency and
Companies List {ChD)

{full name of court)

The purpose of this report is to detail the result of the creditors decision on the revision of the proposals
for Nestor Primecare Services Limited — in administration (“the Company™).

Revised proposals dated 18 December 2019 were issued along with a notice to creditors of the Company
seeking a decision by correspondence on their approval of the proposed revision.

The specific revision put to creditors was that the following paragraph in the administrator’s original
proposals dated 6 December 2018 (A), is to be replaced with the subsequent paragraph (B).

A - Distribution other than a prescribed part

In the unlikely event that a dividend other than a prescribed part is available for distribution, once we’ve
finished our work, we’ll put the Company into creditors’ voluntary liquidation so that the liquidator can
pay the dividend. If this happens, we propose that Anthony Steven Barrell and Zelf Hussain are
appointed as joint liquidators and that any act required or authorised to be done by the joint liquidators
can be done by either or both of them. Creditors may, before these proposals are approved, nominate a
different person or persons as liquidator(s), in accordance with Paragraph 83(7)(a) of Sch B1 1A86 and
Rule 3.60(6) IR16. :

B - Distribution other than a prescribed part

In the unlikely event that a dividend other than a prescribed part is available for distribution, once we’ve
finished our work, we’ll put the Company into creditors” voluntary liquidation so that the liquidator can
pay the dividend. If this happens, we propose that Zelf Hussain and David Matthew Hammond are
appointed as joint liquidators and that any act required or authorised to be done by the joint liquidators
can be done by either or both of them. Creditors may, before these proposals are approved, nominate a
different person or persons as liquidator(s}), in accordance with Paragraph 83(7)(a) of Sch B1 IA86 and
Rule 3.60(6) IR 16.

No modifications being proposed by creditors, the decision to revise proposals was approved by
creditors on 13 January 2020.



Joint administrators’
progress report from
30 May 2019 to

29 November 2019 and
statement of propose
revision to proposals

Nestor Primecare Services Limited
(in administration)

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Court in
Leeds. Company and Insolvency List (ChD)

Case no. 1219 of 2018

pwe

Strictly private and confidential



www pwc co uk/alliedhealithcare

Table of contents

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ progress report

(x|

13

14

18

24



wWww pwe o ul/alliedhealthcare

Abbreviations and definitions

The foilowing table shows the abbreviations and insolvency terms that may be used in this report:

Abbreviation or definition  Msanmg
Administratorsiwefusfour  Zelf Hussain and Anthony Steven Barrell until 10 May 2019,
Anthony Steven Barrell was repiaced by David Matthew Hammond from 10 May

2018
Bank;l‘RBSIF RBS Involce Finance Limited. the secured creditor »
m;-nmpany ) : Nestor Primecare Servi‘ces Limited {in administration) — formerly trading as Allied
Heaithcare
CvL Crec;;tuc;'s' vol;l:ry ;|q uidaton .

- ;,rm p;;:ewatemous:é;;; LLP et v e 1 b+ b Ao st e SR e e
HMR; HM Revenue,.; Cusmms o e b 4 b+ e £ 4 Rt 13 1t e e e
IR16 insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 " -

“I;SSH Insoivency Act 1986 o T o
Lto JJJJJ ) Licence to Occupy ) T
prescribed part The amount set aside for unsecured creditors from floating charge funds in h
accordance with Section 176A 1A86 and the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part)
Order 2003
preferential creditors Claims for unpaid wages earned in the four months before the insolven;:;nt‘l; to

£800, nollday pay and unpald pensuon contributions in cenam c1rcumstances
Purchaser | CRG Allled Health-Services Limited and Allied Health Support Limited, which are under
the control of Heallh Care Resourcing Group Limited (mcre widely known as CRG)
RPS Redundancy Payments Service, an executive agency sponsored by the Depariment
for Business, Energy & [ndustrial Strategy, which authorises and pays the statutory
claims of employees of msolvent companies under the Employment R‘ghts Act 1996

G U U DUU D PR U B QU oY -

Sch.B1iA86 Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
secured creditors Creditors with security in respect of their debt, in accordance with Section 248 |1A86
SIP Statement of Insolvency Practice. SIPs are issued 1o insolvency praclitioners under

procedures agreed between the insolvency regulatory authorities. SiPs set out
principles and key compliance standards with which insolvency practitioners arg
required tc comply.

SIP 8 Statement of Insolvency Practice 9: Payments to insolvency office holders and their

associates

unsecured creditors Creditors who are neither secured nor preferential

Nestor Primecare Servicas Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ progress report 3



www pwe co uidalhedhealthcare

Key messages

Why we've sent you this report

We're writing to update you on the progress of the administration of the Company for the six-month pericd from 30
May 2019 to 29 November 2019. You may wish to read this report in conjunction with our previous report dated 25
June 2019 and our statement of proposals dated 6 December 2018, as the contents of those reports are not repeated
here unless considered necessary or beneficial for the purpeses of this update.

You can still view these earlier reports on our website at woaw pws oo uk'anL elhealinese, Please get in touch with
James Moran, on 0113 289 4067 or at arcs morand pwe <o if you need any of the passwords to access them.

in our (ast report, we explained that progress in collecting debts owed te the Company had exceeded expectations

- and as a result, that a small dividend may now be availabie for unsecured creditors. Whilst there remains a degree of
uncertainty, we are proceeding on the basis that a dividend will be available and therefore we are working towards
bringing the administration to an end and moving the Company into liquidation in the near future.

Together with ar update on the progress of the administration, this report contains a few matters which require the
consent of creditors before we can move the Company inte liquidation. We explain in this report what consents we are
seeking and the reasons for seeking such approval. Once the deadline for creditors to respond has passed, we
anticipate moving the Company into creditors voluntary liguidation shortly thereafter, at which time we will provide our
final report on the administration, our appcintment as joint administrators wilt end and we will be appointed as joint
liquidators.

How much creditors may receive
The following table summarises the possible outcome for creditors*, based on what we currentty know.

Class of creditor Current estimale Previous estimate
{pin £} {pink)
Secured creditors 10 Y
kPrefeurentiaI creditors V N/A ‘ A N/A »
Unsecured creditors ' T ez 7 Uncertain

‘Flease note this guidance on dividends is only an mdication and should not be used as the main basis of any bad debt provision or
debt frading

Secured creditor

We think the secured creditor will be fully repaid its initial Jending of £2.1m from the proceeds of reslising the
Company's assets, over which it has fixed and floating charge security. Full repayment of the funding provided for the
November 2018 employee arrears {see below), is also expected. We are currently awaiting confirmation from the
secured creditor that they have been fully repaid.

Preferential creditors

. As previously disclosed in our preposals and first progress report, on our appointment all employees transferred to the
Purchaser as a result of the immediate sale of the business. In addition, employee arrears for November 2018 were
discharged by the Company (funded by the secured creditor) as part of the transaction and for the purpose of
supporting the continuity of the business, thereby preserving value in the book debis and work-in-progress. The
transfer of the employees and the payment of these commitments has discharged liabilities that would otherwise be
preferential claims and therefore we are not anticipating {nor have we received) any preferential claims against the
Company.

Unsecured creditors .

Based on what we currently know, we think that we will be able to pay a small dividend to the Company's unsecured
creditors. The amount of any dividend and when it will be paid are dependent on future realisations, cosis of the
liquidatron and dividend process, and the total amount of claims received. It will also depend on the timing and level of
dividend to creditors from the separate CVA process as explained next.

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ progress report 4



wWwW pwe Co uk/alliechealthcare

As advised in our proposals, a CVA of the Company (approved on 17 May 2018) was terminated on 30 November
2018 due o the Company entering into administration At that point, the Supervisors of the CVA became trustees for

The assets ot the CVA Which are heid i rust for the tenefit of the-CvATreditors—The-Joint- Supervisors*Report-to
Creditors on the Termination of the Arrangement has been issued to creditors of the CVA.

That report shows that the CVA creditors may receive a dividend of between 2 and 3 pence in the pound. However,
the report also states the final quantum and timing of the dividend will depend on the outcome of the UNISON appeal
against the MENCAP decision in respect of sleep-in payments for empioyees, which could affect the level of claims
The appeal decision is not expected before July 2020.

Once the itrustees of the CVA irust fund have made a final distribution {o the CVA creditors, any residual amounts
owed to those creditors wiil rank as unsecured claims in the administration and subsequent liquidation. Therefore, it is
prudent to assume that we will not make a distribution te creditors in the administration untii the final CVA dividend
has been paild. However, we shall explare any cost effective options to make an interim distribution whilst awaiting
the outcome of the CVA trust fund once the Company has moved into liquidation.

What you need to do

Voting on our remuneration proposal and other matters

As explained above, we are seeking the consent of creditors on four matters in the administration, mainly regarding

the basis of our remuneration for certain additional aspects of our work. A notice of a decision procedure and voting
form are enclosed and we invite creditors to complete and return the form to us by 23:59 hours on 13 January 2020.
Further details are set out in this report and on the notice itself.

Submitting a proof of debt

if you haven’t already done so, please send your claim 1o us at our Leeds office. Claims wilf be held on file pending
commencement of the adjudication pracess which will be once the Company has moved into liquidation. Please note
that acknowledgement of claims wil not be 1ssued. A claim form can be downloaded from our website at

wiww pwe co uk/anedtesitboare or you can get ane by telephoning James Moran on 0113 289 4067,

We may decide that some or all creditors who are owed £1,000 or less by the Company won't be required to submit a
proof of debt in order to receive the anticipated dividend payment.

A creditor who we decide is not required to submit a proof of debt wili be notified (when we deliver notice of our
intention to pay a dividend) of the amount we'll treat as their admitted debt for the purpose of the dividend, unless the
creditor advises us that the amount is incorrect (in which case a proof of debt will be required) or not owed.

Piease nole that should you wish to vote in relation to any decision procedure during the administration or any
subsequent liquidation or object to a decision sought by deemed consent, you'll need to submit a proof of debt, even if
one is not required for dividend purposes

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ progress report 5




www owe Co uk/alliedhealthcare

Recap on the administration

As explained in our earlier reporis, immediately following our appointment as joint administrators, we concluded a sale
of the business and assets to the Purchaser We refer you to those reports for information on the sale.

Despite the immediate sale, there remained a significant amount of work to do in the administration. In broad terms,
this was expected to include:

e« The recovery of other assels (principally the deferred consideration in respect of debtor receipts and opening
bank balances),

¢ Post-sale matters connected to the fransfer of the business and assets, including contract novations and
payment of the November employee arrears and other costs referred te earlier,

s Managing the large property portfolio, including the calculation and receipt of licence fees, payments to landlords,
related accounting matters and the formal transfer of ieases;

In-addition, we would also be fulfilling our statutory duties as joint administrators, including responsibility for the
Company’s VAT and tax affairs; and winding down the Company’s affairs generaily, with a view to its dissolution in
due course

In our first progress report, we updated creditors on the progress of the administration. In parficular, we explained that
deferred cansideration receipts had exceeded previous expectations, such that the secured creditor was expected to
be repaid in full and a dividend for unsecured creditors may be possible,

We also reported on the progress made by the Purchaser in its negotiations with landlords for the transfer of jeases.
Whilst progress had baen made, there remained 47 leasehold properties still to deal with at that time and we agreed
to extend the Purchaser's licence to aceupy the properties for three months to July 2019.

Qur previous repart also detailed other aspects of the administration, inciuding the realisation of other assets, how we
had been managing the Company’s affairs and the costs of the administration to that date. These are not repeated
again here, however we have set out below the key outstanding matters in the administration at that time:

s Confinuing to provide reasonable assisiance to the Purchaser in the orderly transfer of the business and assets;
¢ Managing the Company’s leasehold property portfolio;

= Monitoring and reconciling the deferred consideration in respect of debtor payments,

s Agreeing creditor claims and distributing any surplus funds {potentiaily through a CVL process}),

s Fulfilling our statutory obligations as joint administrators; and

¢  Dealing with other areas of the Company’s affairs (including tax and VAT).

The remainder of this report provides an update on the progress of the above matters and the administration
generally, for the six months ended 29 November 2019.

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ progress report L)



www pwe co ui/allifledhesithcare

Progress since we last reported

Leasehold properties

As we anticipaled, the continued process of administering the property portfolic has been a significant area of work in
this period. Specifically, our work agan includes:

The caiculation and demand of monthly licence fees;

The calculation and precessing of payments to landlords;

Dealing with Purchaser and |andlord queries;

Agreeing and arranging a further extension of the LtO;

Qffaring vacated properties for surrender back to landlords;

Overseeing the property assignment process to the Purchaser; and

Dealing with moare complex VAT accounting matters as a result of opted-to-tax properties and the Purchaser's
indemnity against missing VAT invaoices.

We previously repcried that a three-month extension to the Purchaser's licence to occupy the properties had been
agreed and at the time of our previous report, some 47 properiies were still occupied under licence.

By the end of Juiy 2019, the Purchaser had been unabte to deal with ali the remaining properties and therefore (after
some negotiation) we agreed a further two-month extension to 30 September 2019 and the administration received
£15k on account of our anticipated additional costs.

Whilst progress in dealing with the properties is siill being made, since the expiry of the latest licence, the Purchaser
has not responded to requests to formalise it's current occupation nor addressed the matter of our ongoing costs

We have sought legal advice and written to the Purchaser to explain our current position and will continue to take alt
necessary steps to protect the Company’s position for the benefit of its creditors.

At the time of this report, there are still 12 properties to be transferred (or vacated) in circumstances where any
properties have not been transferred by the time the Company enters liquidation, we will take steps {as joint
liquidators) to disclaim the Company's interest in those ieases, at the earliest opportunity.

As our work in administering the property portfolio has been for the principal benefit of the Purchaser, we are
expecting to recover further contributions from the Purchaser towards the incremental and additional costs arising as
a result of ils occupation in the properties. In our remuneration update later in this report, we are seeking the creditors
consent to the manner in whith we draw these contributions as remuneration for our work.

Book debts and deferred consideration

Debts owed to the Company by its customers were acquired (and are being coflected) by the Purchaser; a strategy
which is expected to maximise recoveries for creditors. The deferred consideration payable by the Purchaser is
calculated with reference to the tevel of book debt recoveries, meaning the amount coliected will directly impact the
outcome for credifors.

We have supported the Purchaser in the collection of disputed amounts. We have also monitored the process to
ensure that the strategy has remained appropriate and that amounts being received have been accurately reconcited
and apportioned between the Company and the Purchaser. The level of complexity in this task has been much higher
than anticipated due to significant ‘mixing’ of pre and post administration cash receipts within and across a number of
bank accounts.

Book debts of £484k have been collected during this secend six months of the administration giving £97k of deferred
consideration. In total, £16.8m of book debts have been collected, generating a total of £8.9m in deferred
consideration. The debts received in this period have largely been received directly into an account held with the
secured creditor with allocations made to the Purchaser as appropriate. Other bank accounts have been closed as
appropriate during the period. The deferred consideration will be utilised to settie the outstanding debt to the secured
creditor and to repay the funds it advanced to cover the employee costs as part of the sale. The transactions in
relation to the book debts and deferred consideration do not therefore form part of our receipts and payments
account,

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ progress report 7



www pwe, oo ulk/athedhealthcare

As previolisly réported, e level of book debt Tealisations have exceeded the expectations-we-set-outinour
proposals, and we are now reascnably confident that the secured creditor will recover its debt in full, witls sufficient
residual funds {after costs), becoming available to enable a small dividend to be paid to unsecured creditars in due
course.

Employees

As we've previously said, all empioyees were transferred under TUPE to the Purchaser as part of the sale,

We have reviewed a number of employee claims which have been made against the Company., liaising with the
employment tribunal where relevant and liaising with the Purchaser where the claims are captured under the TUPE
transfer to the Purchaser.

Realisation of other assets

Tax Losses

During the period, we received offers from four group companies to purchase certain of the Company’s avaitable tax
tosses. The total consideration for the surrender of tax losses was agreed at £34,5k and reflects the limited value the
losses had to any other party.

Our work comprised drafting, negotiating and agreeing four separate deeds for the surrender and receipt of the sale
proceeds. |n addition, our internal tax specialists have advised on the quantification of the losses, prepared and
submitted the necessary returns and other documentation to HMRC and provided technicai advice. Time costs
incurred in this work totalled £18.5k.

This work was not envisaged at the time of issuing our Remuneration Report dated 20 February 2419 and therefore
no provision was made in our fees estimate. However, we have a duty to recover the Company’s assets on behalf of
creditors where there is & polential financiaf benefit for creditors and therefore we believe it was appropriate to have
undertaken the work as a financial benefit has been achieved.

Later in this report, we explain that we are seeking the consent of creditors to draw a (discounted) fixed fee of £12k in
relation to this work.

Bark Interost
We've received bank interest of £3,176 during the period covered by this report.

Rates refunds

As we've said previously, we instructed CAPA to identify and recover any pre-appeintment rates refunds that may be
due to tha Company in respect of changes to rateable values and prepayments. During the period, refunds of £4,764
have been recovered by CAPA and paid to the administration.

Pre-appointment debt

in addition to our bock debt work detailed above, we have also monitored and realised sums due in relation 10 a
pre-appointment debt which was not included in the SPA with the Purchaser. During the pericd, we have received
£26,717 in relation to this debt.

Sundry recelpts
During the periad we have also received sundry receipis totafling £9,834. We are in the process of invesligating these
receipts, but where they are confirmed as received in error, the funds will be returned to sender.

Managing the Company’s affairs

VAT
In managing the Company’s VAT affairs, we have spent time in the following areas:

Preparing and submitting the Company's second VAT return for the period ended 30 June 2019;

Preparing and submitting the Company’s third VAT return for the period ended 30 September 2019,

Related work and advice on accounting for transactions connected to the praperty portfolio; and
tndertaking an exercise to identify the VAT amounts that were irrecoverabie due to insufficient or incorrectly
addressed landlord invoices

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint adminisirators' progress report 8



www pwe co uk/alhedhealthcare

Given the iarge number of receipts and payments related to leasehold properties, the different VAT treatments therein
and indemmnity for tmecoverable VAT {refating-to-missing or-incorrectiy-addressed-invaices).-dealing-with-the.
Company’s VAT affairs has been a significant area of our work during the administration.

Tax

Our spacialist tax team have assisted in dealing with the realisation of the Company's tax losses, referred to above.
As part of their work in dealing with the sale of the tax losses, our tax team have aiso prepared and submitted the first
post-appoiniment tax return. This was for a one-day period (30 November 2018) when the business and assets were
sold.

Creditor enquiries
We continue to receive a number and variety of enquiries from the Company's creditors. We respond to these in the -
most appropriate manner, mindful that a dividend is expected to be available and agreement of creditor claims will be

necessary.

We have also corresponded with the secured creditor, to provide updates as approptiate in the circumstances of the
case,

Extension of the period of the administration

As we are now progressing on the assumption that a small dividend will be avaitable fo the unsecured creditors of the
Company, we are working towards moving the Company inte CVL as soon as possible. It will be for the joint
liquidators 1o agree the claims of unsecured creditors and distnibute any surplus funds, however as we said earlier,
the timing of this is dependent on the UNISON appeal against the MENCAP decision next year, followed by
distribution of the CVA trust funds

Due 1o the ongoing negotiations with the Purchaser in relation its continued occupation of properties, as well as our
work in relation to the book debts and deferred consideration, it was necessary to seek an extension to the period of
the administration beyond ils initial statutory pericd of one year. in the circumstances of this case, it was for the
secured creditor to consent to this extension and such consent was obtained on 15 Qctober 2049. As a result, the
administration was extended to 29 Novernber 2020 This maximum possible 12-month extension was precautionary
only, since we expect the Company to move into CVL in the near future.

Investigations and actions

Nothing has come to our attentien during the period under review to suggest that we need to do any more work in line
with our duties under the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 and Statement of Insolvency Practice No.2.

Our receipts and payments account

We set out in Appandix A an account of our receipts and payments in the administration from 30 May 2019 to 29
November 2019.

Our expenses

We set out in Appendix B a statement of the expenses we've incurred to the date covered by this report and an
estimate of our future expenses.

Our fees

We set oul in Appendix C an update on our remuneratfon which covers our fees, disbursements and other related
matters in this case. Both the secured creditor and unsecured creditors have previously approved the basis of our
feks and the fees estimate set out in our Remuneration Report in 6 March 2019,

Since 1ssuing our Remuneration Report, we have performed work that was not envisaged at that time, specifically in
relation to the sale of tax losses (as explained earlier) and additional work in managing the property portfolio and
debtor collection accouni, the costs of which we believe are payable by the Purchaser

In Appendix C we set aut our proposals for the manner in which we may draw remuneration for these additiona) areas
of work. With regards to the property and collection account work, even though creditors’ consent is required in
accordance with insolvency legislation, as any remuneration drawn will be paid in full by the Purchaser, there is no
financial impact an the creditors.

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ progress report 9



www pwe co.uk/alhedheaithcare

Once consent of the creditors has been obtained, we will then be able to move the Company to liquidation. The fee
structure agreed with creditors will continue to apply in the liquidation, such that we will need to report to the creditors
at the appropriale Tirfié Bhicé Wve Company Is I iquitatio, withrsfurther proposaton-ourrermuneration-for-dealing
with matiers arising in the liquidation, since these were also not envisaged gt the time of issuing our Remuneration
Report.

Pre-administration costs

We refer you to our proposals for details of the work performed that gave rise to pre-administration costs At the time
of our appointment, an armount of £63,162 remained unpaid.

On 11 March 2019, the secured creditor agreed that these costs could be paid as an expense of the administration.
Similar to our remuneration for acting as joint administrators, we subsequently asked the unsecured creditors to ratify
the decision of the secured creditor. The unsecured creditors gave their consent through a decision procedure which
ended on 12 July 2019

The amcunt of £63,162 plus VAT has been drawn in accordance with the approvals given.

Creditors’ rights

Creditors have the right to ask for more information within 21 days of receiving this report as set out in Rule 18.9
IR16. Any request must be in writing. Creditors can also challenge fees and expenses within eight weeks of receiving
this report as set out in Rule 18.34. This information can also be found in the guide to fees at:

You can also get a copy free of charge by telephoning James Moran on 0113 289 4067,

What we sfill need to do

As our current focus is on moving the Company to liquidation, the priority area of work since 28 November 2019
{being the end of the period coverad by this report) has been the preparation of this report to creditors, inciuding the
consents required from creditors.

We expect other key areas of work, before the Company moves into liquidation, to inciude.

* Ongoing liaison with the Purchaser on the transfer of leaseheld properties, reconciliations of the debtor account
{including recovery of any further deferred consideration due) and contributions to costs;

e Property and VAT account reconciliations (as we move closer to concluding the above matiars) and any
necessary true-up transactions with the Purchaser; and

s Complying with cur statutory duties as administrators, dealing with the Company's VAT and tax affairs and other
incidental tasks assoclated with achieving the purpose of the administration and subsequently bringing it to an
end.

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administraters’ progress report 10



a)

b)

c

d)

e)

www pwe oo uk/alliedhealthcare

Statement of proposed revision
to our proposals

We previously reported that our statement of proposais were treated as approved on 20 December 2018. A summary
of our proposals for achieving the purpose of adminisiration is set out below:

The purpase of the administration was to achieve a better resuit for the campany’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the company were wound up {without first being in administration). We helieved this would be achieved as a
resuit of the successful sale of the business and collection of deferred consideration.

We did not seek a decision from the creditors to approve our propesals because we thought the Company didn't have
enough assets to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors. So, our propasals would be treated as approved unless
enough creditors asked us to seek a decision to approve them

A creditors’ committee wouid be established fo help the administrators discharge their duties if sufficient creditors
were willing to act on it.

In addition to our duties to look at the actions of anybody who had been a director of the Company in the three years
before our appointment, we also considered whether any action should be taken against anyone to recover or
contribute to the Company's assets.

If there weren't enough funds to pay a dividend te unsecurad creditors, we said once we'd finished our work we'd file
a notice with the Registrar of Companies and the Company would be dissclved three months [ater. But if we thought
that there were matters that should be investigated in a liguidation rather than in the adminisiration, we may instead
have applied for a court order ending the administration and for the Company to be wound up.

We also said that in the unlikely event that a dividend other than a prescribed part is available for distribution, once
we've finished our work, we'll put the Company into creditors’ voluntary fiquidation so that the liquidater can pay the
dividend. if that happened, we proposed that Anthony Steven Barreli and Zeif Hussain be appointed as joint
liquidators and that apy act required or authorised o be done by the joint liquidators can be done by either or both of
them, Creditors could, befaore the proposals were approved, have nominated a different person or persons as
liquidator(s), in accordance with Paragraph 83(7)(a) of Sch B1 1AB& and Rule 3.60(6) IR16.

As we now belleve a small dividend for unsecured creditors 1s likely to be available, we believe it is appropriate to
move the Company to liquidation, rather than remain in administration and apply to Court for permission to distribute
any avallable funds. As any dividend is not likely to be avdilable for a considerable time, we believe moving the
Company to liquidation is the most cost effective option. This will aveid the need ta seek any further extensions to the
administration period from the Court and will reduce costs due to progress reports only being due annually in 8 CVL.

As summarised above, our approved proposals set out that, should the Company move to liguidation, Anthony Steven
Barrell and Zelf Hussain would be appointed liquidators. However, as confirmed in our previous report, Anthony
Steven Barrell is no longer with the firm and he was replaced as joint administrator on 10 May 2019 by David Matthew
Hammond.

In this report we are therefore seeking the consent of creditors to medify our proposals as set oul below. Specifically,
we are propasing that the following paragraph in our proposals (A), is replaced with the subsequent paragraph (B}.

A - Distribution other than a prescribed part

in the unlikely event that a gividend other than a prescribed part is avallable for distribution, once we've finished our
work, we'll put the Company into creditors’ voluntary liquidation so that the liguidator can pay the dividend. If this
happens, we propose that Anthony Steven Barrell and Zelf Hussain are appointed as joint liquidators and that any act
required or authorised to be dane by the joint iquidators can be done by either or both of them. Craditors may, before
these progosals are approved, nominate a different person or persons as liquidstor(s), in accordance with Paragraph
83(7)(a) of Sch B1 {A86 and Rule 3.60(8) IR16.

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators' progress report 11



www OWG Co uk/althedhealthcare

B - Distribution other than a prescribed part

in the unlikely event that a dividend other than a prascribed part is available for distribution, once we've finished our
work, we'lf put ife Company ing Treditors” veluntary fiquidation so that the fiquidatorcan pay the dividerd 4 this
happens, we proposa that Zelf Hussain and David Matthew Hammond are appointed as joint liguidators and that any
act required or authorised to be done by the jcint liguidators can be done by either or both of them. Creditors may,
before these proposals are approved, nominate a different person or persons as liquidator{s}, in accordance with
Paragraph 83(7)(a} of Sch B1 |A86 and Rule 3.60(8) IR16.

Creditors can confirm their approval (or otherwise) to the above modification on the enclosed voting form. We do not
consider that the proposed amendment to our proposals will have an impact on any creditor. Further information
required under Rule 3.42 IR16 in relation to this stalement of revision to our proposatls can be found at Appendix D

Next steps

We expect to send our next report to creditors in the near future when we move the Company to liquidation. If for any
reason. we are unable to end the adminisiration as soon as expected, our next report will be in about six months time.

If you have any questions, please get in touch with James Moran on 0113 289 4067.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Company

Zelf Hussain
Joint administrator

Zelf Hussain and David Matthew Hammond have been appcinted as joint administrators of Nestor Primecare Services Limited to
manage its affairs, business and properly as jts agents without persona! liability They are licensed in the Unilted Kingdom to act as
insolvency practifioners by the Insiitute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The joint administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics which can be found af.

DRE SR O RSN RO 4 G DY S S ey 0 A B S O s

The joint admirstrators may act as controllers of personal data, as defined by UK data protection faw, depending upon the specific
processing achvities undertaken PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP may act as & pracessor on the instructions of the joint
adminisirators Personal dala will be kept secure and processed only for mallers relating to the joint administrators' appointment.

-

Further details are gvailable in the pnivacy sfatemnent on the vl = .« website or by contacting the joint administraiors.

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators' progress report 12



WWW pWG CO

Appendix A:

uk/alliedhealthcare

payments

Tata forohe geywdd 380

Receipts and

Torsifor theperion

Total for thet peevad 30

Sratereg Hovember JOI820 10 DAy 2018w 28 Movemar HY1B wm 2R
of Abaies 1E) Nay M3 Havamber M58 {F; Mowarnher 3319 {£)
Floating chaigerecaipts
Third party tontribution to admin costs - 58,750.00 58,750.00
Funding fram secured creditor 4,711,920.56 - 4711 920,56
13,563,782  Book detns/defarred consideration - - -
708,448 Cash / Balancs at S8ank 505,442.04 - 605, 442.04
22,973 Sundry detxs& refunds 5117349 4379515 94,968.64
Saieof taxlomas - 34,390.62 14,8062
* Licenca o OCOURY MECRIpXS 637,27293 19447122 831, 744.15
Bank Interest Gross 2A45.29 317599 5,6:128
Third partes Funds 57689043 90,184.51 657,074.94
99,195 Saleof chauel assets 10.00 - 10.00
14,395,508 Total floating charge receipts £,585,154, 74 AILT57.45 .00, 92 B3
Floating claige payments
Empioyas expenses 117,922 54 521258 12712812
inter-company sale of business coses. 31,25000 - 31,28000
Pre-appontmant (s - 53,162.00 &63,162.00
Dffice hokers' fees - 71543450 716,434.50
Office holdery’ mxpen ses, - 496179 496179
Ageres Fees - Property & Acets 1,BS6.57 1,387.74 32443
Legal fees & Expanses 59,072.28 1407575 7314808
Irrecoverabla VAT 4,000.00 143259985 147, 599,86
Statutory advectsing - 7500 75.00
* Rent 459,047.70 19543977 654,487 .47
Sundry Propeny Expenses 150.00 - 150,00
Insurance 17,672.00 - 17,672.00
Wages B Seiaries 2,780,124.65 22,283.34 2,802,407.93
PAYE/NIC and Fension Deductions H10611.4) (4,524 70 206,086.71
Employee/Subcontractyr Cosis & Expanses 247,403,229 - 247,403 28
Finance / Bank interest & charges 16500 - 165.00
Toral floating charge payments 4,529,265.04 1,166,107.63 5,685,373.07
Distributions
2,044,821 Serured craditor 35863 5 - 3586306
5175,12R Preferential creditors - - -
58,451,848 Unsacured creditors - - -
VAT conol accoum EG400L38 57,512.00 12391518
Bafarnce held in interast hearing currant
{5L272,297) account 1,953,623,67 _{79885294 1,154,77093
Noes

All ransactions exchude VAT whera appliceble unlass marked by
The funding from the secured credtor i repayable

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration

Joint admini

strators' progress report



www owWe oo uk/alliedhealthcare

Appendix B: Expenses

The foliowing table provides details of our expenses. Expenses are amounts properly payable by us as administrators
from the estate and include our fees, but exclude distributions to creditors. The table also exciudes any potential tax
liabilities that we may need to pay as an administration expense because amounts becoming due wili depend on the
paosition at the end of the tax accounting period.

The table should be read in conjunction with the receipts and payments account at Appendix A, which shows
expenses actually paid during the period and the total paid to date.

Brought forward ncurrad 1 tha Cumulative £ Estmatod Anticipated oiat £
from prausding parod under fudure £
ponad £ reviaw £

Agent's feas and 1,856 57 1,387.74 3,244 31 Uncertain* Uncertain*
disbursemaents

(CAPA)

Bank Charges 165.00 - 165 00 50.00 22500
Subcontractor costs 247,403 28 - 247 403.29 - 246,403.29
and expenses

Employee related 117,912.54 9,7212.58 127,125 12 - 127,125 12
cosis

Wages and salaries 2,780,124 65 - 2,780,124 65 - 2,780,124 65
"PAYE, National 810,611.41 (4,524.70) 806,086 71 - 808,086,71
Insurance and

Pensions

Insurance 17,672 00 3,808.C0 21.480.00 3,808.00 25,288.00
Intercompany 31,250 00 - 31,250 00 - 31,250 00
administrative fees

Legal feas and 60.874.08 81,639 57 142,513.85 20,600.00 162,513.65
expenses {Pinsents)

Cffice hoidars' 551680 4,305.19 9,911 78 1,600 00 10,911 79
Disbursemants

Office holders' fees 915,467.00 34161900 125708500 3090690 1,297,082 89
Pre-administration 63,162 00 - 63,182.00 - 62,162.00
cosls

Statutory 75.00 77.00 152 00 - 152,00
advertisement -

Irrecoverabla VAT 212,893.54 283015 21572368 Uncertain** Uncertain**
Sundry property 150.00 - 150 00 - 150 00
expenses

Total expenses 5,265,133.68 440,444.63  5,705,678.21 64,864.89 6,770,443.1C

*Costs are dependant on 1he level of recovenies made, with CAPA 10 feceive an agreed percentage of this total, o
*“*The leve! of future imecoverable VAT is uncertain due to the VAT recoverability position of the Company.,

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ progress report 14



www pwe ¢0 uk/aliiedhealthicare

Appendix C: Remuneration
update

Basis of fees approved

We set out in the timeline below a summary of how our remuneration has been approved to date.

In our proposals we stated that because we thought the Company wouldn't have enough
assets to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors, approvat for the basis of our fees would
only be required from the secured creditor.

Cur Remuneration Report was issued on 6 March 2019 and can be found on our website
at www pwe.co.uk/alledhealthcare This had to be made available to ail creditors prior to
the secured creditar approving the basis of our fees. The Remuneration Report showed
expacied time costs of £1.108m (our “fees estimate”) for dealing with known and expected
matters in the administration.

PiMarch 2019 The secured creditor agreed to the time cost basis of our fees and the fees estimate,
subject to us also obtaining consent of the unsecured creditors in respect of time costs
incurred after this date. Fees for time incurred to 11 March 2019 were drawn on 25 June
2019 in the sum of £716,434 .50 (plus VAT).

25 June 2019 In our first progress report, we asked creditors to ratify the above fee basis, specifically
that our remuneration would be based on time costs incurred and be subject to the fees
estimate (cap) of £1.108m. The creditors' decision deadline ended aon 16 July 2019 and
the decision was duly approved by the requisite majority of creditors.

The purpose of seeking consent from the unsecured creditors was te acknowledge and
protect their potential economic interest in the administration, in the increasingly likely
circumstances that the secured creditor would be repaid in full and a small dividend for
unsecured creditors could be available.

As we are proceeding on the basis that a dividend for unsecured creditors will be available, all future consents
required in relation to remuneration will be put to the unsecured creditors and (untit it no longer becomes necessary)
the secured creditor.

Further remuneration proposal

As explained earlier, since issuing our Remuneration Report, we have performed work that was not envisaged at that
time, specifically in relaticn to (1) the sale of tax losses and (2) additional work in managing the property porifolio and
debt collection accounts, the costs of which we believe are payable by the Purchaser. Therefore we are now seeking
consent from creditors to two further resolutions in respect of our remuneration. These are:

1.  THAT the Administrators’ fees for work performed in the sale of the tax losses be determined as a sel fee of
£12,000 plus VAT. Proceeds from the sale were £34,390, therefore our work has generated a financial benefit for
creditors,

2. THAT the Administratars’ fees for Property and Debtor Work (as defined on the enclosed voting form) be
determined as a percentage of realisations — specifically, 100% of the VAT exclusive amount invoiced by the
Company and received from the Purchaser of the business and assets; plus VAT. These fees will not impact the
creditors, as the Company will invaice the Purchaser for our time in assisting them and we will draw only the
amount received as administrators’ fees.

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ progress report 15



www pwe Co uk/alliedhealtheare

The above mechanisms {a sef fee and a percéntage of realisatians fee} ware Chosen imorder to-avoid-interfering with————
the time cost fees estimate previously given to creditors, particularly given the indeterminate amount of work involved
in the ongoing management of the property portfolio.

In summary, we are proposing that our remuneration for acting as joint adminisirators until the end of the
administration will be as follows:

Fea hasis Amount
£'000
Sotfee for the sale of taxlosses 2
Parc’entagei_;)!z’ reall:".atlc;ns feile'fn‘)} P;opedy and Debtor Wor; (ﬁn&éd by the Purt;l:laser)' A M 154
Time costs for all other work (as previously approved by creditors) “ 1,108
Towlfess T

IS 18 B estimate only, pending & Ainal assessment of the costs and receiving payment from the Purchaser Any changes o this
figure will not affect the other fee amounits

We invite creditors to complete and return the enclosed form to indicate their approval (or otherwise) to each of the
resolutions proposed.

We set out later in this Appendix, details of our work in the second six months of the administration, anticipated future
work, disbursements, subcontracted work and payments 1o associates,

Liquidators’ remuneration

The fees estimate set out in our Remuneration Report dated 8 March 2019 and the additionat work set out above, do
not include any provisions or estimates for acting as joint liquidators or for dealing with matters arising in the
liquidation. This is because:

* we did not initially envisage any dividend for unsecured creditors and therefore any need for a liquidation
process; and

*  as the cuicome has now changed, we are intending to put a further proposal to creditors regarding the joint
liguidators' remuneration at the appropriate future time (once the Company is in liquidation).

in preparing such a proposal, we will need to liaise with the trustee of the CVA fund to understand the anticipated
timing of a distribution to creditors from the CVA fund and understand the manner in which the trustee will agree
creditors’ claims, in order that we can avoid any duplication of work and therefore costs.

The fee bases approved by creditors in the administration will carry forward into the liguidation. Therefore, in
accordance with insclvency legislation, the agreement of the liquidators' remuneration is likely to Include seeking
approval to exceed the fees estimate set out above.

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint admunistrators’ progress report 16



yodes ssaufioud SiojeNSiuRLpe juop
I UCHBASIVILPE LI - PBJNIT SIDINSS DIEDSILL JOJSaN

‘uoliepinbi| Juanbasans oy i Buleap jo S1S00 ) JO) BlBWISD
Aue apngath 10U SS0P pue $5300.d UONENSILILIPE AU} 0} SBIERL AUO SIYL 1Y) 810U 85Bald "SICHPRID AQ pascidde ajewnsa sa3a) ay) 1sUebe awoeno [Buy pejewss
ay) s2Iedwoo usy] §| 'SIJEWNSI 10D [10] PuR 2NNy Yim JaLabo) ‘61 0Z Jaqwanoy gZ O} pouad 2y Joj 1500 PUE SIN0Y SARBINUND By) SMOYS 3jqe) Bumoio) au

$8]e108sE 0) SJuswAed PUB YoM PIDEHU0DGNS ‘SIUBLLASINGSIP YoM simny pajedianue ‘siep of XIom Jno Jo Sejep xipuaddy Siy} Ul Jsle] N0 18S ap

0T 12§ FITHE 07 YOS ovs 55048 Ov 682 SEYOE 0228 g2g 5251 (#302 PUESD
9T E6E iog'or S2Z 08T sy - DoeE 00 64 5yET ST 052 057 AVABYRL
6 &€ 87925 0Z°551 faeie L BT 5852 054 et Bu L RIg B ASRIeAS
68 SIS 0ry'se SE L6 SESE g 5L oy 028 Buediu o B Aisymeas
o0 Zst TeT 050 =L SI0UDVIT PRNIFG
$€ 515 TLL8 oU'LT 50 P s8] ECE SLE 80 SUC{SUR B SeRdo iy
8L B0% E¥S%T S8 55 of -y el el e [ 5403 DRU3
s TESYET  06'E5Y SEE3T §T 291 06057 T wRssY
£L£82 502 SE'ZL ol CET sTet eC iTe Ainsea); & Buizuncay

s 5 18304 pyeln Loadng 2)jeRassy FR0S5Y OIS Jrieurly hummcﬂa JORIBS SO AC Jaulied [t Fia m_uh.w 71508
IEE A UNOR 153]Ri01

25584y {dnoud} apesn
S.T0H

‘pouad Swj} J0) S98) S& MEIP AJENJUDAR (1M M UOTIW MOY 1I8[a) AIUBSSa0aU J0U Saop Mmojaq 2|qe] BU) 8103l ]

SISBY 1500 WK € U0 PajeiauMuas Buioq 218 am YOIM J0j JHOM 3U) AJUO MOUS 1M LDIUM 'SISOD Bl jo ssskjeue 2imny Jno woy

papnioxa ANp 9 (i SLUR 1Y) '9A0GE IR0 JaS SUICNHNIOS3I SU) 0] JUSSUD SI0NPaID §| (JBSEUOING BY) LY SOBISA0D) 3Q 0] paAsiaq SJUnOwWe Jayjo pue) olopuod
Apadosd ay) ynm Buneop pus SS0| X} BY] JO SBS JU) Ul PALNDU BLUYY 81} S8pNjoul 8:0J21aY) PUE YoM INO jie sjudsaidal sil) 1BY) 8jou aseald JZ¥EF 40 1S00

e Buinb ' zF jo g1l Aunoy abelaae ue g 'podal syl Ul pauleidxa sidljew sy yim Bueap w1 1oy 30’ | paunoul sm pouad s Ul ‘Mo1aG 8{ge] au) Ul UMOUS Sy

pouad ay} ul sejel abeiaae pue sinoy Jno

RUIEDLYRIYPSHIEMN G2 I MMM



yodal ssauboid siojensiuwpe juop
gL . UOTIEASIUWPE Ul - pajilui] S80IUDS DIEISWL JOjsaN

pajesauMual aq Wm ssojepinbig yuiol ayy moy Buluuiseap jo ued se uopepinbyp uanbasqns sy Ul Aupssa0au ag o) AlaYy s1 (UonEpINbY a1y
OjUI JBA0 SDLUIED UDIYM) BIBLINSS 588} 8Y] PAsDXa 0 15anbal B 'SA0GE pausiuaw Sy ") SIY) SB Bjewsa $aa) syl paadxa 0) reacadde Jauun; Sumaoas jJou ate ap

"SpUS HOIIENSIUIWPE Av} [JUn 61 0Z JAGUIBAON (I LICI) PALINDUI $1500 34y} AQ paulLLIa}ap 2q OS|E (Led uil) |lim DIBLUIRSS S99 BY) PARDXS SM YDIM O} JuUaxa ay}

‘po1gIdWID SEM YoM IO Jo uonodosd isajeali sut yoiym ut pouad au) paead Yyaiym ‘podal snowmard
JNO Ul poRElep 28 SIV) JO) SUCSES: A3Y 3y| "2leWNSa $93) A\ POaDXa |jIS [jiM SISOD BLUY) N0 'PIPNOXD St YIOM [EUCTHIDPR SiIf) 9OUD 'Tely} 102dX3 am JaASMO

‘alewnse $92) ays yIm uosuedwos AUe pue sHOdas 1500 BLIT 2NN NG WOJ; PIPNIIXA 3G JIM HOM
JRUOHIPPE SIy] ‘Podal SIY) Ul PASSNOSIP SUDNNIOS3Z 3 aAcdde Sioypatd §| JaseyIng au) J0j SUSP HYJOM PUE SOSSO| XE] 9U} JO S B} O) UONR|as U) USYeLapun
aARY BM YJOM [BUOIIPPE 21 6) 2np pouad siyy w Ajedound S SIY| SIRWINSS [ENIUI NG PABDXA (1M SISO0 LU JNO TE) YUIL) SM 'B|gE)} BACQE U UL UMOUS Sy

i,

{zse'sel) LSL20L) 68°Z80'26Z'L  SR06L'Y 69'966°6¢ SZ'62ZL 980'252'1 09°190'% 1e10),
(cec'09) 120°68 LE0F ST 06 ¥9¢ 981902 GL 4T re'sel SLOve lvazxel
(£9z's2) L06'86 8T POLLLL GO BEY 82'CeE'Y 08t \oe'esl S8 ¥ZY Buluue)d g Abaiens
ZeL'9s 900481 TR YA TA 0E G.E SZ'860'L1 GE'9E VAN $6'8€C aoueldwog g Alopnielg
y18-] 68Y'CY BLLLE'¥E 6661 6.°880't 05 € CRY'EE Ghal SI0pai) paInoag
S¥0'cT 659'6E 00921 04 'S¥ - - ¥LO'2E 0L'SY suonebisanul
rL'zs 982't8 00THY'LS 08 velL - - Zra'Ls 08 ¥EL sucisuad ¥ seafoduig
{195'8) ZPR'Zo 18Z2¥LL oFLLz 18'VE6°T 0cs §87'89 01292 SI04p3ID
(¢L1'60L) gea'90y ZP'ESE'G1LS 09°/88'1 ZroLe'ol G6 €€ LEI'S05 69 €58'L sjassy
(12¥'28) E8LLLL OF0L9'EDL G518§ 0b'100'2 09'9 £09'191 $6'785 fanseay) % Bujunoaoy
Y (3
{3} swasy {3l perewsy pownsy IS0 eMng  sag amung (3 S
{3} eoumuiep 293 HA 1} 2304 2eus5 PAIRUIST 1500 BRI Hte] ] dnoun adAy Lo

B BBYOBYRAN 0D DMT mam



www pwe co ui/alliedhealthcare

Our time charging policy and hourly rates

We and cur-team-charge-our-time-fer-the-werk-we-need-to-de-in-the-administration. We delegate tasks tosuitaple
grades of staff, taking into account their experience and any specialist knowiedge that is needed and we supervise

them properly to maximise the cost effecliveness of the work done Anything complex or important matters of

exceptional responsibility are handied by our senior staff or us.

All of our staff who work on the administration (including our cashiers, support and secretarial staff) charge time
directly to the case and are inciuded in any analysis of time charged Each grade of staff has an hourly charge out
rate which is reviewed from time to time. Work carried out by our cashiers, support and secretarial staff is charged for
separately and isn't included in the hourly rates charged by partners or other staff members. Time is charged in six
minute units. The minimum time chargeabie is three minutes (i.e. 0.05 units). We don’t charge general or overhead
costs. .

We set out below the maximum charge-out rates per hour for the grades of our staff who already or who are likely to
work on the administration. We call on cofleagues in our Tax, VAT, Real Estate and Pensions departments where we
need their expert advice. Their specialist charge-out rales vary but the following are the maximum raies by grade per
hour.

Speciaiist teams

Bugiress Rostructur ng Services

Fram 1 July 2013 Upte 30 June 2013

Grade Up to 3¢ June 2919 From 1 July 2018

Elmoug ghoar itiour fohouy

Partner B0 91?‘ 1,315 1,520
Director ’ 540 595 1,210 1,465 ‘
Senior Manag;r 465 515 1,230 4 1,éQO )
Manager s 405, 135 775
SQnIor Assacllteli:onsuitant 275 F 310 ‘‘‘‘‘ 545 M 575 ‘
AssociatefAssistant Consultant S0 a0 T 205
' Support Staff ) o5 120 - 160 260

In comman with many professional firms, our scale rates may rise o cover annual inflationary cost increases.

Payments to associates
We have not made any payments to associates in the period covered by this report.

Our work in the period
Earlier in this section we have included an analysis of the time spent by the various grades of staff during the period.
Whitst this is not an exhaustive list, in the following table we provide more detail on the key areas of work.

Wihiat, i any, financial bonefit the
wirk provitied o oreditors OR
whothey o was required by

Ganeral
dasonplon

Aiga of work Wiy the work was necessary

statuto
Accounting Accounting and e Processed receipts, payments and journals. + TO comply with statutory
and treasury treasury e Conducted regular bank recongiliations obligations.

Monitored incoming receipts to make
comesponding paymenis to Purchaser

Maintained detailed schedules for monthly rental
payments and other transactions

Set up new payees, and independently verifiad the
payment details witk tham

Liaised with the Purchaser regarding payment
detatls for vanous landiords

Corresponded with bank regarding specific
transfers

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration

Joint administrators’ progress report

s To ensure secure stewandship
of funds.

s TG facditate the payment of rent
fo tandlords

18



wWw pwe co uk/aliiedheaithcare

Arng of work  Gensral

description

Assots Property

Debtors/deferred

consideration

Insurance

Third party assets

Creditors

Uasecured claims

Employees
and pensions with employees

Other employee
matters

Pensions

Sacured
creditors

Statutory and Case reviews
compliance

Progress raports

Creditor enquines

Commumcatmns

Secured creditors

Wiy ol

-

»

T8 OAGTR WRS BECOLERNY

Vahdated LtO fes pmd for each property and
calcutated additional amounts due.

Issued invoices for LIO fees

Paid rent o landiords

Liaised with the Purchaser regarding rent payment
quenes

Liaised with landiords and responded to queries
Sought legal adgvice on property matters

Liaised with [andiords in relation to lease
assunments and surrender of leases

Secured and reccnc:led funds received across
various bank accounts.

Reviewed and assessed debtor ledgers
Raviewed aliocation of receipts to customer
aceounts.

Liaised with Purchaser accounts team regarding
disputed accounts.

Liaised with secured craditor regarding debtor
ledgers.

Reviawad and approved credit notes and
adjustments 1o invoices.

Liaised with Purchaser to bring the reconciation
exercise (o & conclusion,

{iaised with insurers regarding ongoing insurance
requiraments.

Ensured the Purchaser complied with its
obligations to third parties under the SPA

Maintained and updated our dedicated website,
Received and followed up creditor enquiries via
telephone, email and post

Reviewed and preparad correspondence to
creditors and their representatives

Received proofs of debt and maintained up 1o date
register of claims recewed and credifor contact
details.

Lisised with CVA supervisor regarding residual
CVA tlams

éeée}ved and followed up employes enquiries via

telephone, post and email.

Reviewed correspondence from the Employment
Tribunal and Claimants representatives.

Dealt with general pension scheme 1ssues.

Prepared regular reports to secured creditor.
Responded to secured creditor's qusries
Made distributions in accordance with security
entitlements

Liaised with secured creditor to provide ad-hoc
informal updates as necessary

Conductad srx-month%y case rawew

Prepared and issued joint admmstrators’ first
progress report.

Commenced drafting the joint administrators’
second prograss repost

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators' progress report

*»

Wnat, of any . financial

bonefit the work provided to
srediTors O ervEttET Y
mqwre{t by statute

To comply wam tha terms of the
LtC.

To enable the Company to
comply with iease obligations
whitst the Purchaser negotiates
the transfer of the leases {or
vacation of properties).

This represents the key area of
recaveries for creditors and our
work has a direct financial
benefit for the administration

Requwed by statute
To support thfrd partles it the
racovery or transfer of their

assets and mihgate any related
claims against the Company

Update creditors and keep them
informed of case progression
Preparation for return of funds
for creditors

Preparation for retum of funds

for creditors.

To comply with statutory
obligations

Managing the Company's
affairs and prowvision of
informatlon for tnbunal mattem

To compi y with statutery
obilgatlons

To keep the secured crednor
apprised of the position
regarding recovery of its debt

To comply with stalutory

obl |gat|ons

To comply wnh statutory and
regulatory ohligations

20



www pwe co ul/afliedhealthcare

Araa otwork  General
geseription

Winy the work was nEcessary

What, if any, financial benefit
e work srovided to credters
TRt f was requied Uy

statute

Other statutory .
and compliance .

Strategy and  Strategy and .

planning planning

Tax and VAT Tax »

VAT

Our future work

Filed documents with Registrar.

Updated checkiists and diary management system

Sought and obtamed approvai for the
administration extension from the secured
creditors

Held regular team mestings and discussed stafus

and progress of admirystration and potential exit

routes

Conducted reguiar reviews of the file to assess

case strategy and prograss

Prepared and submitted first post appeiniment tax

return for the Company.
Liaised with HMRC

Liaised with group company regarding the sale of

the Company's available tax losses.

Prepared detailed schedules of VAT invuices and

dealt with extensive comaspondence with

Purchaser regarding cbtaining rental invoices to be

inciuded in VAT retums

Prepared and submitted second and third VAT

returm.
Liaised with HMRC.

We still need to do the following work o achieve the purpose of administration

Genoral
dessnplion

Area of work

Work undoriaken

Estmatet
costE

Accounting Accounting and .
and treasury  treasury :
*»
»
Assets
Property .
[ ]
[ ]
.
Debtors/ .
deferred
consideration .
L]
L ]
»
-
Insurance .

Nestor Primecare Services Limited -
Joint administrators’ progress report

Process receipts, payments and journais
Conduct regular bank reconciiations
Carry out independent verficabon of new
payees and set up on sysiems

Manage the investment of funds

Close the bank account.

e 2007

Maintain rent control schadule.

Limise with landlords in relations to
surenders and assignment of remaining
leases where applicable.

Liaise with the Purchaser regarding
sumrenders, assignments and any other

maftars.

t iaise with landlorts and respond to
queries
Secure and raconcile funds received
across varicus bank accounts until
agreement reached.

Reviaw the aliocation of receipts ta
customar accounts.

Liaise with the Purchaser's accounts
team regarding disputed amaounts.

Liaise with the secured creditor ragarding
the debtor ledgers.

Review and approve credit notes and
adjustmenis lo Invoices.

Agres mechanism with Purchaser for
recelpt of fulure consideration and close
the RBSIF account

Matntain adequate insurance cover whilst
property leases are shil held by the
Company

Correspond with insurer regarding
ongoing Maurance requirements

in administration

» For the effective project
rnanagement of the
admmistration and retention of
records,

and progression of the case
and comply with statutory
obligations

Required by statute.

To comply with statutory and
regulatory obligations.

What, if any, financat benefit

the work provided
cradhitors OR whether it was
reguired by statuto

To ensure orderly management

Comply with statutory
opligations

Secure stewardship of
funds.

QOngoing compliance with

lease obligatons. No

additional financial benefit
for creditors. Costs to be

ciaimed from the
Purchaser.

Financial benefit for
creditors in respect of
amounts recovered from

debtors Proportion of costs

to be ciaimed frem
Furchaser

Managing insurable assets

and nisks is a statutory
requiramant.

21



wwWw pWe €O uivalliedheaithcare

Arga of worg General

dasenplion
Third party 4
assels
Creditors
Creditor .
enquines .
.
Unsecured .
claims
- -
Secured Secured creditor &
L]

creditor

Statutory and  Statutory and

compliance comptiance -
L d
[ 3
[ ]
[ ]
[ ]
*
[ ]
[ ]
Strategy and  Strategy and .
planning planaing .
Tax and VAT  Tax and VAT .

Work unceriaken

Ensure that the Purchaser s complying
with its obligations to third parties under
the SPA

Maintain and update dedicated website.
Deat with creditor enquiries via telephone,
email and post

Prepare and review correspondence to
creditors and their representatives

Maintain an up to date register of claims
recaived and creditor contact details.
Liaise with CVA fund Trustee regarding
residual CVA claims.

Prepare reports for the secured craditor .

Respond tc queries from the secured
craditor

Make distributtons in accordance with
security entitements

Finalise and issue this second progress
raport.

Prepare and issue final report

Conduct regular case reviews

Uipdate diary management system.
Move the Company into a CVL process
Maintain case files

File documents and emalis.

Complete closure checklists.

Withdraw undertakings and obtain
clearance from third parbes.

Close systems of racord and send job
files to storage

Monitor costs and prepara further budgets «
as regquired.

Hold teamn mestings to discuss the status
and progress of the administration and

plan future strategy.

Prepare and submit tax computations and  »
returns
Review potential for and recover any
further tax assets.
Eizuse with HMRC regarding move o
VL.

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration

Jont administrators’ progress report

Prepare and submit quarterly VAT retumns

Estimatet What, i any, financial bonefit

costf the work prowided to
Tragtnry O whethor oy

2,935

1,089

11,098

4,983

7.088

FeQUHRT By statute

& To mitigate claims against

tha Company

Update creditors and kezp
them informed of case
progression.

Efficient management of
claims received
Preparation for return of
funds for creditors

To keep the secured
creditor apprised of the
position reganding recovery
of its debt

To comply with mandatory
statutory and other
ohligations place on the
administrators.

To ensure ordery

management and
progression of the case

Ensures any available tax
recoveries are made for the
nsolvent estate

22



www pwie Co uk/alliedhealthcare

Disbursements

Wedon'tneed-togetapprovat-to-draw-expenses-or-disbursements-unless-they are for shared or aflocated services
provided by our own firm, ncluding room hire, document storage, photocopying, communication facilities. These types

of expenses are called "Category 2" disbursements and they must be directly incurred on the case, subjectto a

reasonable method of caiculation and allocation and approved by the same party who approves our fees.

Qur expenses policy allows for all properly incured expenses 1o be recharged to the adminisiration and has been
approved by the secured creditor where required. The foilowing disbursements arose in the period of this report.

Latagory Description Costs incurred
’ £
2 Photocopying — At 10 pence per shest copied, only charged for circulars o 78.49
creditors and other bulk copying.
2 Mileage — At a maximum of 73 pence per mile {up to 2,000cc) or 81 pence per Nil
mile (over 2,000cc)
1 Insurance 231.28
1 Couriers & Postage 3,771.88
1 Rall fare 258.55
1 Taxi Fare : 55.00

Total 4,395.19

Our relétionships

We have no business or personal relationships with the parties who approve our fees or who provide services to the
administration where the relaticnship could give rise to a conflict of interest

Details of subcontracted work

We have not subcontracted any work in the period covered by this report, except for the recovery of rates refunds as
noted below.

Legal and other professional firms
We've instructed the following professionals on this case:

Service provided Name of firrvs / Reasson selecied Basis of faes
organisation

Legal services, Including: + Pinsent Mason e industry knowledge e Time costs and

s  Appointment related matters; dishursements

s Agvice on ROT claims;

¢ Property,

s Sale of tax losses; and

s  Sale of business contracts.

Agents - rates refund s CAPA o industry knowledge e Percentage of
realisations

Insurance related matters e JLT « industry knowledge e Fixed Fee

We require all third party professionals to submit time costs analyses and narrative or a schedule of realisations
achieved, dependent on their fee basis, tn support of invoices rendered. All invoices are reviewed before being
abproved for payment. We are satisfied that the level of legal and professional costs is appropriate.

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ progress report 23



WWW.pWe GO uk/alliechealthcare

Appendix D: Other information

Court detalls for the admlnlstration

Company s regsstered name:
’ Tradmg name:

Company directors

Company secretary

Shareholdings held by the directors

and secratary

Appolntar‘slappllcants names and
addresses

Registered number:

Reglstered addross

Date of the jolnt administrators’
appolntmant

Joint adminlstrators names,
addresses and contact details:

Extension{s) to the Enltlal pariod
of appointment:

01963820

Central Square 29 We!lmgton Street Leeds LS1 4DL

in the High Cour: of Justuce Business and Property Courl in Leeds,
Company and Insclvency List (ChD)
Court reference 1219 of 2018

Nesmr anecare Serwces lelted

Allled Hea!th care

Carl Michael Brown
Narinder Singh
Dr Caspar Freidrich Trautwein

David Collison

Not applicable

The directors of Nestor Primecare Services Limited, Cavendish House,

Lakhpur Court, Staffordshire Technology Park, Stafford, England, ST18
oFX

30 November 2018

Anthony Steven Barreli of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. Donington Court,

Pegasus Business Park, Castle Donington, East Midlands, DE74 2UZ and
Zelf Hussain of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside,
{ondon, SEt ZRT until 10 May 2019.

Zelf Hussain of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside,
London, SE1 2RT and David Matthew Hammond of
PricewaterhcuseCoopers LLP, 19 Cornwall Street, Birmingham, B3 2DT
from 10 May 2019.

Contacl Harpreet Panesar on 0143 289 4729

On 15 October 201 9 the secured crednnr consented !o a 12 month

extension to the period of the administration. Unless further extended by
the Court, the adrmnlstratlon will now end no later than 29 November 2020.

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration

Jaint administrators’ progress report

24



